All ownership, access rights of way and maintenance liabilities over the boundaries and any
neighbouring ground should be clarified.

The property appears to have had some alterations, however, these works appear to have been
carried out in excess of twenty years ago.

Estimated Reinstatement Cost (£) for Insurance Purposes

One Hundred and Twenty Thousand Pounds:
£120,000
It should be noted this sum is an estimate calculated by using a rate per square metre based on
information provided by Building Cost Information Service (BCIS).

Valuation (£) and Market Comments

Fifty Thousand Pounds:
£50,000

The opinion of Market Value is provided on the assumption that the cost of Category 3 repairs

[...]

finance should be confirmed before purchase.

Valuation & Insurance

17.1 Valuation in present condition (words and figures):

Fifty Thousand Pounds: £50,000

17.2 Valuation upon completion of any works required under section 9 (words and figures):

Fifty-Five Thousand Pounds: £55,000

17.3 Insurance reinstatement: Approximate current reinstatement cost including site
clearance and professional fees, excluding VAT except on fees. (words and figures):

One Hundred and Twenty Thousand Pounds: £120,000

18. Declaration:
Signed:

Valuer's name and Qualifications: Stuart McDonald 6740132

Date: 10th December 2025

Office Address: DM Hall LLP Chartered Surveyors
27 High Street
Elgin
IV30 1EE

Tel: 01343 548501

email: elginresidential@dmhall.co.uk

DM Hall LLP, a Limited Liability Partnership registered in